PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|----------------|--------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| NN | | | ame | Execution Date | | | |
| JAMES L BAUER | | | | 12/17/1999 | | | |
| | LA | | | 12/17/1999 | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | |
| Name: | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK | | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 140 E. 45TH \$ | 140 E. 45TH STREET | | | | | |
| City: | NEW YORK | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 10017 | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | 6X | | |
| | | 12037 | 379 | | 678730 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (202)346-4444 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | | | | | | |
| Correspondence will b | be sent via US l | Mail wl | hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | 3 | | |
| Phone: | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: CE LI | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 1:901 NEW YORK AVE NWAddress Line 4:WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001 | | | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | J72167-X20034 | | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | CE LI | | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 5 source=ASSIGNMENT 72167.520#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT 72167.520#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT 72167.520#page3.tif PATENT | | | | | | | |

source=ASSIGNMENT 72167.520#page3.tif 500935155

source=ASSIGNMENT 72167.520#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT 72167.520#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023090 FRAME: 0857

ASSIGNMENT

2854.72

WHEREAS, WE:

- (1) James L. Bauer; and
- (2) Margaret Masella

respectively residing at:

- (1) Bridgehampton, NY
- (2) New York, NY

have made an invention entitled:

SYSTEM AND METHOD OF OPERATING A DEBIT CARD REWARD PROGRAM

and

are about to make application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same being executed by us on even date or dates herewith;
have made applications for United States Letters Patent thereof, filed September 16, 1999 under Application Serial Number 09/397,309, and filed April 23, 1999 under Application Number 60/130,830

and

WHEREAS, The Chase Manhattan Bank, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having an office and place of business at:

140 E. 45th Street New York, NY 10017

(hereinafter the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention for the United States of America and outside of the United States, in said United States patent application and in any United States Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and in any foreign Letters Patent or like right of exclusion which may issue on any foreign application therefor;

DOCSNY1:6236101 2854-72 RS7

PATENT REEL: 023090 FRAME: 0858

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any United States Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any reexamination and reissues of the same; and all right, title and interest in and to every application for a patent or like right of exclusion filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents and like rights of exclusion on said invention to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and each of us further agrees upon request of the Assignee to give sworn statements and to execute such additional documents, if any, as may be necessary and proper to secure patent protection and enforce patents on said invention or like rights of exclusion regarding said invention throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to give full effect to and perfect the rights of the Assignee under this Assignment.

DOCSNY1:623610.1 2854-72 RS7

> PATENT REEL: 023090 FRAME: 0859

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names at the place and on

the dates indicated hereinafter:

nentfork ace: Man Llork 12 12.17.99 $(1)_{c}$ James I Place: auer 12.17 (2) Margaret Masella Place: Date

د ۲ ۲

| STATE OF NEW YORK } | |
|------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------|
| COUNTY OF 2.4 | Or Brunner |
| Before me a Notary Public for said Cou | nty, personally appeared 19 to me |
| known and known to me to be the person | who executed the foregoing instrument and |
| acknowledged it to be free act and deed. | |
| Witness my hand and seal |) <u>/7, 1999</u> |
| - C | exaluth alend |
| Notary Publ | Notary Public, State of New York |
| My Commis | Qualified in New York County Ssion expires November 30, 2000 |
| | 11/30/00 |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

4

DOCSNY1:623610.1 2854-72 RS7

| s P ⁱ | | |
|---------------------|------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Ϋ́Υ, ν | | |
| | STATE OF NEW YORK } | |
| | COUNTY OF 24 | |
| | √ | unty, personally appeared augarit Wasella |
| | Before me a Notary Public for said Co | unty, personally appeared to me |
| | known and known to me to be the person | who executed the foregoing instrument and |
| | acknowledged it to be free act and deed. | |
| | Witness my hand and seal | ha laa |
| | | <u>77/99</u> , 1999 |
| | <u> </u> | salest flind |
| | Notary Pub | LIZABETH ABRIL Notary Public, State of New York |
| | My Commi | lic ELIZABETH ABRIL Notary Public, State of New York No. 31-4528536 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires November 30, 2000 |
| | | 11/30/00 |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | OC'SNY1:623610.1 354-72 RS7 | |

RECORDED: 08/12/2009

PATENT REEL: 023090 FRAME: 0862